documentation of its contract with the county that requires the 168 

municipality to provide fire protection in rural areas.  The term 169 

"rural areas" means any area within the county located outside the 170 

boundaries of an incorporated municipality or any incorporated 171 

municipality with a population of two thousand five hundred 172 

(2,500) or less. 173 

(d)  The Department of Insurance shall maintain an 174 

accurate record of all monies distributed to counties and 175 

municipalities and the number of fire trucks purchased and the 176 

cost for each fire truck, such records to be kept separate from 177